

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

Freedom From Religion
Foundation, Inc.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Chip Weber, Flathead National
Forest Supervisor; and

United States Forest Service, an
Agency of the United States
Department of Agriculture,

Defendants,

And

William Glidden, Raymond
Leopold, Norman DeForrest,
Eugene Thomas, and the
Knights of Columbus
(Kalispell Council No. 1328),

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 9:12-cv-19-DLC

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	21
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	21
I. The Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction because discovery revealed that FFRF lacks standing.....	22
A. FFRF lacks standing because Cox was not a member of FFRF when the complaint was filed	23
B. FFRF does not have standing because Cox admitted in discovery that he had a mere philosophical disagreement with the statue, not a cognizable injury	25
1. Only a philosophical disagreement with the statue’s placement.....	25
2. No forced avoidance of the statue	31
3. No forced frequent, direct contact.....	32
II. The Forest Service’s decision renewing the Knights’ permit does not violate the Establishment Clause.....	33
A. The statue does not violate the Establishment Clause because it is private speech in a public forum	36
B. The statue’s longevity without controversy further confirms it does not violate the Establishment Clause	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans United For Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 530 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Barnum Timber Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Bly-Magee v. Lungren</i> , 214 F. App'x 642 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004).....	27, 31
<i>Caldwell v. Caldwell</i> , 545 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25, 27, 28, 31
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	passim
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	46
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1980).....	34
<i>DiMartini v. Ferrin</i> , 889 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>D'Lil v. Best W. Encina Lodge & Suites</i> , 538 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23, 24

EPIC v. Pacific Lumber,
469 F. Supp. 2d 803 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 23

Harris v. City of Zion,
927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir.1991)..... 31

Kreisner v. City of San Diego,
1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993)..... passim

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 36

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 44

McCarthy v. United States,
850 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 22

Moss v. Spartanburg Cnty. Sch. Dist. Seven,
683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 33

Nurre v. Whitehead,
580 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 36

Renee v. Duncan,
686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23

S.E. Lake View Neighbors v. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev.,
685 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir.1982)..... 28

Salazar v. Buono,
130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)..... 34, 49

Schmier v. U.S. Court of Appeals for Ninth Circuit,
279 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 30

Skaff v. Meridien N. Am. Beverly Hills, LLC,
506 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 23

<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>United States v. 5 S 351 Tuthill Rd. Naperville, Ill.</i> , 233 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2000).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Viltrakis</i> , 108 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	passim
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	passim
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles County</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27, 32
<i>Wilderness Soc’y, Inc. v. Rey</i> , 622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	21
Regulations	
36 C.F.R. 251.50	41
